
Rev. 03.19.19 1 

 AGENDA ITEM #: ________  

DATE: July 13, 2020 

CAR #: 2020-6998 

 

CITY COUNCIL ACTION REPORT  
 

SUBJECT:  Second Amendment to Agreement for basic animal control services between 

Maricopa County and city of Goodyear 

 

STAFF PRESENTER(S): Santiago Rodriguez, Chief of Police 

 

OTHER PRESENTER(S): None 

 

Summary: Second Amendment to Agreement with Maricopa County Animal Care and 

Control. 

 

Recommendation:  
Approve Second Amendment to Agreement between city of Goodyear and Maricopa County 

for animal care and control services. 

 

Fiscal Impact: The animal care and control services agreement is funded in the Police 

Department General Fund base budget.  The FY2021 amount, of $82,326, is unchanged from 

that established in the First Amendment.   

 

 

Background and Previous Actions 
 

In 2013, the Intergovernmental Agreement with Maricopa County Animal Care and Control 

provided for enhanced services to ensure that Animal Control will provide the City with priority 

service in response to calls, guarantee Animal Control will respond to 100% of calls for service 

and provide increased hours for service. 

 

Staff Analysis 
 

The Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Goodyear and Maricopa County Animal 

Care and Control is needed to respond to the numerous calls for service received for Goodyear 

residents involving the pickup, capture, and housing of unclaimed or dangerous dogs and other 

animals at large in accordance to the Goodyear City Code Chapter 7, Article 7-1 (Rules and 

Regulations), 7-2 (Rabies/Animal Control Leash Law) and 7-4 (Animals at Large). Continuing 

this IGA to provide this service continues to be beneficial to the City, until the City has the 

resources available to provide this service in house. 

 



Rev. 03.19.19 2 

The Second Amendment to the Agreement between Maricopa County and the city of Goodyear 

for animal control services modifies seven conditions of the Agreement. 

1. The Recitals section to include recitals of the County’s authority to enforce the city of 

Goodyear’s ordinance;  

2. Includes a definition for “Enforcement Agent” under the General Provisions, Section 1 

Definitions;  

3. Reduces the term of the Agreement for (1) year period from July 1, 2020 through June 

30, 2021;  

4. Appendix A “Compensation Schedule” is replaced in its entirety 

5. Appendix B “Service” is replaced in its entirety 

6. Appendix C “Hours of Operation” is stricken from the Agreement 

7. Appendix D “County Observed Holidays” is replaced in its entirety 

 

 

Attachments 
 

Intergovernmental Agreement for Basic Animal Control Services between Maricopa County and 

the City of Goodyear 

First Amendment of the Intergovernmental Agreement for Animal Control Services with 

Maricopa County. 

Second Amendment of the Intergovernmental Agreement for Animal Control Services with 

Maricopa County. 


